
SUBGRANTEE AWARD APPROVAL NOTICE

Initial Submission X

To:

From:

Huron Norwalk 03910011WH0209 Huron County General Health 
District

$44,150.00 $0.00 $44,150.00

Lucas Toledo 04810011WH0209 Lucas County Regional Health 
District

$72,290.00 $0.00 $72,290.00

Henry Napoleon 03510011WH0209 Henry County Health Department $153,500.00 $0.00 $153,500.00

Gallia Gallipolis 02710011WH0209 Gallia County General Health District $65,540.00 $0.00 $65,540.00

Guernsey Cambridge 03010011WH0209 Cambridge-Guernsey County Health 
Department

$72,012.00 $0.00 $72,012.00

Montgomery Dayton 05710011WH0209 Public Health-Dayton & Montgomery 
County

$93,500.00 $20,300.00 $113,800.00

Summit Stow 07710011WH0209 Summit County General Health 
District

$85,500.00 $0.00 $85,500.00

Tuscarawas Dover 07910011WH0209 Tuscarawas County General Health 
District

$71,073.00 $0.00 $71,073.00

Stark Canton 07610011WH0209 Stark County Health Department $33,500.00 $0.00 $33,500.00

Richland Mansfield 07010011WH0209 Mansfield Ontario Richland County 
Health Department

$58,500.00 $0.00 $58,500.00

Sandusky Fremont 07210011WH0209 Sandusky County General Health 
District

$33,500.00 $0.00 $33,500.00

Belmont St. Clairsville 00710011WH0209 Belmont County General Health 
District

$33,500.00 $0.00 $33,500.00

Cuyahoga Cleveland 01820011WH0209 Cleveland City Health Department $103,500.00 $0.00 $103,500.00

Auglaize Wapakoneta 00610011WH0209 Auglaize County Health Department $36,106.00 $0.00 $36,106.00

Allen Lima 00210011WH0209 Allen County Health Department $153,500.00 $0.00 $153,500.00

Franklin Columbus 02520011WH0209 Columbus City Health Department $153,500.00 $0.00 $153,500.00

Fulton Wauseon 02610011WH0209 Fulton County Health Department $43,200.00 $10,000.00 $53,200.00

Fairfield Lancaster 02310011WH0209 Fairfield County Combined General 
Health District

$99,500.00 $0.00 $99,500.00

Delaware Delaware 02110011WH0209 Delaware County General Health 
District

$33,500.00 $0.00 $33,500.00

Erie Sandusky 02210011WH0209 Erie County Health Department $92,500.00 $0.00 $92,500.00

APPLICANTS TO BE 
FUNDED:

COUNTY CITY PROJECT AGENCY NAME AMOUNT ADJUSTMENT AWARDED

Number of Projects Awarded: 21 Grant Year: 2009 Award Period:   7/1/2008 thru 6/30/2009

Total Applicants Considered: 21 Program Title: WOMENS HEALTH SERVICES

Director of Health

Karen Hughes Chief - Family 32728

DIRECTORS APPROVAL





Wyandot Upper 
Sandusky

08810011WH0209 Wyandot County General Health 
District

$45,750.00 $0.00 $45,750.00

TOTAL AWARDS $1,607,921.00

GRF General Revenue

SOURCE OF FUNDS SUPPORTING GRANT:

FUND DESCRIPTION

As per Section 206.42 of AM. Sub. HB66 (126th General Assembly) and OAC rule 3701-68-01 (Women’s' Health Services Program), 
services are to include and are limited to : pelvic exams, and lab testing; breast exams and patient education on breast cancer; 
screening for cervical cancer; screening and treatment for Sexually Transmitted Diseases and HIV screening; voluntary choice of 
contraception, including abstinence and natural family planning; patient education and pre-pregnancy counseling on the dangers of 
smoking, alcohol and drug use during pregnancy; education on sexual coercion and violence in relationships; and prenatal care or 
referral for prenatal care.

OVERALL ACTIVITIES COVERED BY FUNDS SOURCE:

Each application for this continuation cycle was reviewed and scored by Family Planning staff for the completeness and for 
responsiveness to the RFP. The Family Planning team met to discuss each application, including past performance and data analysis 
of services, the application score and to decide on language for placing special conditions on the applications. The review also allowed 
program to note funding needs and technical assistance required during the FY08 cycle. Approved agencies were funded until the 
funds were exhausted.

REVIEW CRITERIA USED FOR SELECTION:

Internal Susan Misner

Internal Gail Miller

Internal Lisa Wolfe

Internal Natalia Carnegie

Internal Judith Hauser

Internal Cathy Cornelius

REVIEW PROCESS: Display Name

COUNTY CITY PROJECT AGENCY NAME AMOUNT ADJUSTMENT AWARDED

APPLICANTS DENIED:

All applicants but two were funded at the level that they received in WH08. The following subgrantees will receive an increase in their 
award: Public Health of Dayton-Montgomery County will receive $93,500 + $20,300 = $113,800. This agency has consistently served 
over 85% clients at or below 100% of the Federal Poverty Level, increasing their client load each year of the project.  This project has 
been collaborating with ODH, AMCHP and CityMatCH to establish a teen pregnancy prevention program in their Adolescent Wellness 
Center, a facility housed in the YMCA in Dayton that serves a primarily African-American adolescents population.  The program has 
been selected and a program plan established.  The addition funding of $20,300 will enable the agency to fund personnel to implement 
the program in this high need area. Outcome data will be provided to ODH at 6 months and 12 months of funding. Fulton County Health 
Department will receive $43,200 + $10,000 = $53,200.  This agency is operating past their capacity to provide services.  The county is 
limited in clinicians willing to serve under/uninsured clients, especially those who have incomes at or below 100% of the Federal 
Poverty Level and who have no resources to purchase contraception.  The health department will be able to serve +/- 100 additional 
clients with this additional funding.

REMARKS:




